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AGE FOR RETIREMENT

476. Stri B. B. Varma: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether formerly the age for retirement of the staff of the Ministerial service was fixed at 55 but it is now fixed at 60;

(b) if so. since when the al:e of retirement has been fixed at 60 and on what grounds;

(c) whether it is a fact chat the
<:juestion of refixing the age of retirement at 55 has been under consideration of Government for sometime past, and

(d) if so. what is the Dresent position of the caSe and when a decision will be taken in the matter?

The Minister of Home Alfairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) and (b). The matter is governed by the provisions of Rule 56 (b) of the Funda+nental Rules which run as follows:

"F.R. 56. (b) (i) A ministerial
servant who is not governed by sub-clause (ii) may be required to retire at the age of 55 years, but should ordinarily be retained in service, if he continues efficient. up to the age of 60 years. He must not be retained after that age except in very special circumstances. which must be recorded in writing. and with the sanction of the Local Government.

.. (ii) A Ministerial servant-

(1) who enters Government service on the 31st March or after the 1st April 1938, or

(2) who being in Government service on thc 31st March
1938 did not hold a lien or a suspended lien on a permanent post on that date,

shall ordinarily be required to retire at the age of 55 years. He must not be retained after that age except on public grounds which must be recorded in writing. and with the sanction of the Local Government he must I!ot be retained after the age of 60 years except in very special circumstances."

The original position was as in sub-clause (i). The addition of sub-clause
(ii) was made in 1938.

There are similar provisione in the Civil Service Regulations which apply to certain classes of Government
.servants.

(c) and (d). Do no arise.
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The Deputy Minister of CommUDi-

cations (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). A statement containing the required information is placed on ti?e Table of the House. [See Appendi::l:
IX. annexure No. 42.]

(c) The Post Offices in Sarguja District mainly run Il1 the East-West direction. as do the means of co~
munication. but the Ramanuganl.
Ambikapur. Sitapur and Pratapgar!, Post Offices lie on the Ramanugan)-
Ambikapur rDharamjanggarh ~oad which runs in the North-South dIrection.
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The Deputy Miuister of Communieations (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
IX, annexure No. 43.]

DESPATCH OF ORES FROM BARAJAMDA
AREA

479. Shri Deogam: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that indents for despatch of ores from Barajamda area to Calcutta port 'for export of the Eastern Railway (formerly B. N. Ry.) are not met in full;

(b) if not, why not;

(c) whether it is a fact that two rakes a day are given for are despatches for export in Barajamda area and the same are distributed among all exporters on pro rata basis to the releasing capacities of the consignees;

(d) whether the procedure was working satisfactorily; and

(e) if any deviation was made from this procedure when supplies of more than two rakes were made. was the change of procedure announced in press?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a)
Yes.

(b) The indents for despatch of ores, from Barajamda area to Calcutta Port for export exceed not only the I02ding capacity of the siding but also the share of the limited line capacity of the Raj Kharasawan-Gua Branch that can be made available for this traffic consistent with the concurrent movement of ore traffic t'J iron and steel industries and other essential traffic Ifr'om this Branch. On occasions the wagon supply also falls shan of the maximum limited line capacity. due to the overall requirements of traffic to be met on the Indian Railways.

(c) Yes. the normal procedurj! is to allot wagons for the movement of are to Calcutta Docks to the various con-Bignors prograta on the basis of their respective capacities for releaSIng the wagons at the Calcutta Docks. The disposition of these capacities is intimated by the Port authorities to the Eastern Railway from time to iime.

(d) This procedure has wOlked satisfactorily.

(e) Yes. When capacity for an extr.J train became available for x'wement of this traffic. it was exclusively allotted to Mis. Bird & Co. r.nd Tac.a !roD and Steel Co., because only these two firms had assisted sidings of their own with adequate capacity fnr loading block train rakes at a time which was one of the essential conditions prescribed by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry for allotment of this train. The change in the procl'-
dure of allotment, which v. as of a temporary nature, was not announced in the press.

P. & T. DEPARTMENT (Loss)

480, Shri N. p, Sinha: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state the amount of loss suffered' by the Indian Post and Telegraph Department in 1951-52 under each of the following heads:-

(i) Non-payment of Trunk Calls. by the subscribers;

(ii) Compensation paid to the public for loss of Insured'
Articles and Money Order,;

(iii) Sllbsidising village post offices which are not self supporting;

(iv) Misappropriation of funds by postal employees; and

(v) Writing off of irrecoverable amounts?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (it
Rs. 1l.185/12i-.

(ii) Rs. 3.26.289.

(iii) Rs. 19.62,770.

(iv) Rs. 1,09,600.
(v) Rs. 23,769.

MENTAL HOMES

481. Dr. Ram Subhag Sin/!'h: Will the Minister of Health be Dleased to state:

(a) whether it i; a fact that Dr_
Mayer Gross a W.H.O. expert has recently made a three-month survey of mentlll homes in India;

(b) if so, whether he has submitted his survey report; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what are the essential features of his Report?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumarl Amrit Kaur): (a) and (b). Yes.

(c) A note indicating the essential features of Dr. Mayer Gross's report is placed on the Table of t:1e House.
[See Appendix IX, annexure No. 44.1

